Supplementary Table 3. Odds ratios (ORs) and 95% confidence interval (CI) for late stage diagnosis by % rural in California (2015-2019), non-Hispanic White.
	
	
	Overall
	
	Model 00
	Model 11
	Model 22
	Model 33
	Model 44

	Cancer Site
	%Rural
	Case N
	Advanced Stage N
	OR (95% CI)
	OR (95% CI)
	OR (95% CI)
	OR (95% CI)
	OR (95% CI)

	Breast
	0%
	40,906
	10,444
	1.00
	1.00
	1.00
	1.00
	1.00

	
	0<-<10%
	33,844
	8,554
	0.99 (0.94, 1.03)
	1.01 (0.97, 1.05)
	1.03 (0.98, 1.07)
	1.01 (0.97, 1.06)
	1.03 (0.99, 1.07)

	
	10%-<20%
	7,214
	1,859
	1.01 (0.93, 1.10)
	1.03 (0.96, 1.12)
	1.03 (0.97, 1.11)
	1.03 (0.96, 1.10)
	1.02 (0.96, 1.09)

	
	20%-<30%
	2,259
	629
	1.13 (0.98, 1.29)
	1.12 (0.99, 1.27
	1.07 (0.96, 1.21)
	1.09 (0.97, 1.23)
	1.06 (0.94, 1.19)

	
	30%-<40%
	1,743
	500
	1.17 (1.02, 1.35)*
	1.18 (1.04, 1.33)*
	1.12 (1.01, 1.24)*
	1.09 (0.97, 1.22)
	1.09 (0.99, 1.21)

	
	40%-<50%
	2,847
	762
	1.07 (0.95, 1.20)
	1.06 (0.95, 1.19)
	1.01 (0.90, 1.13)
	1.01 (0.89, 1.14)
	1.00 (0.90, 1.11)

	
	50%+
	2,535
	744
	1.21 (1.10, 1.34)*
	1.26 (1.15, 1.39)*
	1.23 (1.11, 1.36)*
	1.25 (1.12, 1.41)*
	1.20 (1.09, 1.33)*

	
	P for trend
	
	
	<0.001
	<0.001
	0.005
	0.006
	0.013

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Prostate
	0%
	22,789
	6,318
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00

	
	0<-<10%
	20,619
	5,726
	1.00 (0.95, 1.06)
	1.03 (0.98, 1.08)
	1.04 (0.99, 1.10)
	1.05 (1.00, 1.11)
	1.02 (0.97, 1.07)

	
	10%-<20%
	4,528
	1,300
	1.05 (0.97, 1.14)
	1.06 (0.97, 1.17)
	1.04 (0.95, 1.15)
	1.06 (0.97, 1.16)
	1.06 (0.98, 1.15)

	
	20%-<30%
	1,656
	454
	0.99 (0.84, 1.15)
	1.00 (0.85, 1.17)
	0.97 (0.83, 1.14)
	0.95 (0.81, 1.11)
	0.98 (0.83, 1.14)

	
	30%-<40%
	1,208
	358
	1.10 (0.92, 1.30)
	1.15 (0.96, 1.37)
	1.08 (0.89, 1.31)
	1.10 (0.90, 1.33)
	1.11 (0.92, 1.33)

	
	40%-<50%
	2,007
	625
	1.18 (1.04, 1.34)*
	1.17 (1.04, 1.32)*
	1.07 (0.93, 1.22)
	1.09 (0.98, 1.22)
	1.14 (1.03, 1.27)*

	
	50%+
	1,920
	530
	0.99 (0.86, 1.15)
	1.01 (0.88, 1.16)
	0.94 (0.82, 1.09)
	1.00 (0.86, 1.16)
	1.03 (0.88, 1.19)

	
	P for trend
	
	
	0.126
	0.069
	0.908
	0.447
	0.099

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Male Lung
	0%
	10,678
	7,844
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00

	
	0<-<10%
	8,485
	6,281
	1.03 (0.96, 1.11)
	1.04 (0.96, 1.12)
	1.02 (0.94, 1.10)
	1.02 (0.94, 1.11)
	1.02 (0.95, 1.09)

	
	10%-<20%
	2,137
	1,616
	1.12 (0.99, 1.27)
	1.13 (1.00, 1.28)
	1.04 (0.92, 1.17)
	1.05 (0.93, 1.19)
	1.09 (0.97, 1.22)

	
	20%-<30%
	829
	619
	1.07 (0.94, 1.21)
	1.03 (0.91, 1.16)
	0.92 (0.81, 1.04)
	0.92 (0.81, 1.05)
	0.96 (0.85, 1.09)

	
	30%-<40%
	718
	563
	1.31 (1.11, 1.55)*
	1.27 (1.06, 1.53)*
	1.06 (0.87, 1.28)
	1.02 (0.84, 1.23)
	1.12 (0.95, 1.33)

	
	40%-<50%
	970
	755
	1.27 (1.06, 1.52)*
	1.26 (1.05, 1.50)*
	1.12 (0.94, 1.34)
	1.13 (0.95, 1.34)
	1.21 (1.02, 1.45)*

	
	50%+
	962
	755
	1.32 (1.13, 1.53)*
	1.31 (1.13, 1.52)*
	1.16 (0.99, 1.36)
	1.16 (0.97, 1.39)
	1.24 (1.06, 1.45)*

	
	P for trend
	
	
	<0.001
	<0.001
	0.083
	0.112
	0.001

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Female Lung
	0%
	11,360
	7,708
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	

	
	0<-<10%
	9,348
	6,441
	1.05 (0.97, 1.13)
	1.06 (0.98, 1.14)
	1.05 (0.98, 1.14)
	1.04 (0.96, 1.13)
	1.06 (0.98, 1.14)

	
	10%-<20%
	2,225
	1,529
	1.04 (0.92, 1.17)
	1.03 (0.92, 1.15)
	1.00 (0.89, 1.12)
	0.98 (0.87, 1.11)
	1.03 (0.92, 1.15)

	
	20%-<30%
	820
	606
	1.34 (1.18, 1.52)*
	1.29 (1.14, 1.46)*
	1.20 (1.03, 1.41)*
	1.19 (1.00, 1.41)*
	1.29 (1.14, 1.46)*

	
	30%-<40%
	676
	497
	1.32 (1.13, 1.54)*
	1.28 (1.07, 1.52)*
	1.15 (0.95, 1.41)
	1.13 (0.92, 1.39)
	1.29 (1.07, 1.52)*

	
	40%-<50%
	964
	707
	1.30 (1.07, 1.59)*
	1.26 (1.03, 1.53)*
	1.17 (0.95, 1.44)
	1.11 (0.89, 1.38)
	1.26 (1.03, 1.53)*

	
	50%+
	1,025
	753
	1.31 (1.06, 1.63)*
	1.31 (1.06, 1.62)*
	1.20 (0.98, 1.48)
	1.22 (0.98, 1.50)
	1.31 (1.06, 1.62)*

	
	P for trend
	
	
	<0.001
	<0.001
	0.013
	0.030
	<0.001

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Male Colorectal
	0%
	8,897
	5,308
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 

	
	0<-<10%
	6,995
	4,093
	0.95 (0.89, 1.03)
	0.98 (0.91, 1.05)
	1.00 (0.92, 1.08)
	1.02 (0.94, 1.10)
	0.98 (0.91, 1.06)

	
	10%-<20%
	1,545
	943
	1.06 (0.93, 1.20)
	1.08 (0.95, 1.22)
	1.09 (0.95, 1.26)
	1.09 (0.94, 1.26)
	1.07 (0.94, 1.22)

	
	20%-<30%
	657
	382
	0.94 (0.79, 1.12)
	0.96 (0.83, 1.13)
	0.92 (0.80, 1.07)
	0.91 (0.78, 1.07)
	0.95 (0.81, 1.13)

	
	30%-<40%
	470
	283
	1.02 (0.85, 1.23)
	1.02 (0.86, 1.20)
	1.03 (0.87, 1.23)
	1.05 (0.88, 1.25)
	1.00 (0.84, 1.17)

	
	40%-<50%
	723
	442
	1.06 (0.90, 1.26)
	1.06 (0.91, 1.24)
	1.00 (0.83, 1.20)
	0.99 (0.82, 1.19)
	1.06 (0.89, 1.26)

	
	50%+
	684
	419
	1.07 (0.95, 1.20)
	1.09 (0.97, 1.23)
	1.04 (0.90, 1.20)
	1.07 (0.91, 1.25)
	1.09 (0.95, 1.25)

	
	P for trend
	
	
	0.272
	0.169
	0.722
	0.639
	0.257

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Female Colorectal
	0%
	7,872
	4,705
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 

	
	0<-<10%
	6,427
	3,808
	0.98 (0.91, 1.05)
	0.99 (0.92, 1.06)
	1.01 (0.94, 1.08)
	1.02 (0.94, 1.10)
	1.00 (0.94, 1.07)

	
	10%-<20%
	1,425
	858
	1.02 (0.93, 1.12)
	1.03 (0.94, 1.13)
	1.03 (0.94, 1.13)
	1.01 (0.90, 1.12)
	0.99 (0.90, 1.10)

	
	20%-<30%
	507
	317
	1.12 (0.94, 1.34)
	1.13 (0.95, 1.36)
	1.10 (0.94, 1.29)
	1.07 (0.90, 1.28)
	1.08 (0.91, 1.28)

	
	30%-<40%
	398
	235
	0.97 (0.79, 1.19)
	0.98 (0.80, 1.21)
	1.00 (0.79, 1.26)
	0.99 (0.79, 1.25)
	0.91 (0.73, 1.12)

	
	40%-<50%
	644
	390
	1.03 (0.87, 1.23)
	1.04 (0.88, 1.23)
	1.01 (0.85, 1.19)
	1.00 (0.85, 1.17)
	1.02 (0.86, 1.21)

	
	50%+
	582
	346
	0.99 (0.86, 1.13)
	1.00 (0.87, 1.16)
	1.00 (0.87, 1.16)
	1.01 (0.89, 1.16)
	0.98 (0.87, 1.10)

	
	P for trend
	
	
	0.679
	0.491
	0.733
	0.810
	0.915

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Male Melanoma
	0%
	18,977
	1,566
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 

	
	0<-<10%
	18,319
	1,388
	0.91 (0.82, 1.02)
	1.03 (0.94, 1.14)
	1.03 (0.93, 1.14)
	1.04 (0.93, 1.16)
	1.03 (0.94, 1.12)

	
	10%-<20%
	3,692
	294
	0.96 (0.76, 1.22)
	1.09 (0.87, 1.37)
	1.03 (0.85, 1.25)
	1.01 (0.85, 1.20)
	1.04 (0.88, 1.23)

	
	20%-<30%
	1,204
	88
	0.88 (0.65, 1.19)
	0.95 (0.66, 1.35)
	0.87 (0.64, 1.19)
	0.86 (0.62, 1.19)
	0.87 (0.63, 1.20)

	
	30%-<40%
	735
	78
	1.32 (1.05, 1.66)*
	1.71 (1.38, 2.11)*
	1.42 (1.11, 1.83)*
	1.30 (0.99, 1.71)
	1.29 (1.01, 1.64)*

	
	40%-<50%
	1,469
	132
	1.10 (0.81, 1.48)
	1.53 (1.10, 2.12)*
	1.26 (0.95, 1.69)
	1.21 (0.96, 1.51)
	1.22 (0.96, 1.53)

	
	50%+
	1,289
	125
	1.19 (0.95, 1.50)
	1.41 (1.10, 1.80)*
	1.25 (0.97, 1.60)
	1.27 (0.99, 1.63)
	1.28 (1.01, 1.62)*

	
	P for trend
	
	
	0.170
	<0.001
	0.036
	0.051
	0.021

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Female Melanoma
	0%
	11,947
	689
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 

	
	0<-<10%
	11,124
	613
	0.95 (0.83, 1.10)
	1.09 (0.95, 1.25)
	1.08 (0.94, 1.23)
	1.12 (0.97, 1.29)
	1.11 (0.98, 1.26)

	
	10%-<20%
	2,275
	141
	1.08 (0.80, 1.46)
	1.25 (0.92, 1.70)
	1.11 (0.84, 1.46)
	1.15 (0.87, 1.52)
	1.19 (0.91, 1.54)

	
	20%-<30%
	734
	48
	1.14 (0.85, 1.53)
	1.31 (0.96, 1.77)
	1.07 (0.79, 1.46)
	1.08 (0.77, 1.52)
	1.08 (0.79, 1.47)

	
	30%-<40%
	508
	49
	1.74 (1.31, 2.33)*
	2.25 (1.55, 3.28)*
	1.71 (1.04, 2.79)*
	1.73 (1.06, 2.83)*
	1.65 (1.01, 2.67)*

	
	40%-<50%
	956
	64
	1.17 (0.72, 1.91)
	1.54 (0.92, 2.56)
	1.05 (0.73, 1.53)
	1.03 (0.71, 1.48)
	1.14 (0.77, 1.68)

	
	50%+
	735
	39
	0.92 (0.64, 1.31)
	1.01 (0.67, 1.53)
	0.79 (0.53, 1.18)
	0.79 (0.53, 1.18)
	0.83 (0.58, 1.19)

	
	P for trend
	
	
	0.224
	0.015
	0.853
	0.901
	0.507


Notes:
* p < 0.05
0 Model 0 adjusted for nothing except for clustering by zone (zone-level variable only)
1 Model 1 adjusted for individual-level demographic characters and clustering by zone
2 Model 2 further adjusted for zone-level demographic characters and clustering by zone
3 Model 3 further adjusted for other zone-level characters and clustering by zone
4 Model 4 is the parsimonious model

